

No. 18-483

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY,
INC., ET AL.,

Respondents

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROLIFE
CENTER AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
ST. THOMAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Teresa Stanton Collett
Counsel of Record
University of St. Thomas School of Law
1000 LaSalle Avenue, MSL 400
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 271-2958
tscollett@stthomas.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Circuits Are in Conflict over Whether Laws Directing the Disposition of Fetal Remains Impermissibly Attribute Constitutional Personhood to Human Fetuses.	3
II. Public Officials Need Guidance on Whether Accommodation of the Ancient Common Law Right of Sepulcher Renders a Fetal Disposition Law Unconstitutional.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	8
<i>Hamilton v. City of New Albany</i> , 30 Ind. 482 (1868).	9
<i>Marsh v. Cty of San Diego</i> , 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Nat’l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157, 158 (2004)	9.
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. State of Minn.</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(a)	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4.....	3
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(a)	4

Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(a)(1).....5
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(b)5
Ind. Code §16-34-3-4(c)4
Ind. Code § 23-14-31-264
Ind. Code § 23-14-55-24
Ind. Code § 25-15-9-154
Ind. Code § 29-2-19-17..... 4
Minn. Stat. § 145.1621 (1988).....6, 7

Other Authorities

*500 Fetuses Found by Storage Company in
Repossessed Crate*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 1982,
at A14.....10

173 Fetuses Found in Field Doctor Owned, Wash.
Post, Apr. 16, 1992, at A1610

Joy Blackburn, *Report Finds Luis Hospital's
Mistakes Range from the Potentially Deadly to
Bureaucratic*, V.I. Daily News (Sept. 22,
2014),<https://advance.lexis.com/api/permalink>

k/4a1d2884-1091-49a5-ab16-28162a897e1b/?context=1000516.....	10
B.D. Colen, <i>Hospital Got Cash for Fetuses</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 29, 1976, at 25	10
25A C.J.S. Dead Bodies § 13.	9
Tony Cook, <i>Indiana Medical Waste Firm Fined for Handling Fetal Tissue</i> , Indianapolis Star, Feb. 17, 2016, https://bit.ly/2OnYkCJ	11
<i>Dignity, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	7
<i>Fetus Parts Found in Abortion Clinic Trash</i> , N.Y. Times, July 18, 1993, at A30	10
<i>Fetuses Found in Calif. Field</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 16, 1997, at A13.....	10
Sarah Hoye, <i>Medical examiner had to thaw fetal remains in Philly abortion doctor case</i> , CNN, Apr. 16, 2013, https://www.cnn.com/2013/04/16/us/pennsylvania-abortion-doctor/index.html	11
David Rohde, <i>A Store Owner Pleads Guilty to Transporting Fetuses Illegally</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 27, 1998, at B8	10
